

For Opinion See [319 Fed.Appx. 615](#)

United States Court of Appeals,
Ninth Circuit.

Sarah PEREZ, Michelle Lackney, Rachel Stewart, and Rachel Hardyck, Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY, Allstate Indemnity Company, Geico General Insurance Company, Certified Automotive Parts Association, and Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company, Defendants-Appellees.

No. 06-16965.

March 21, 2007.

Appeal from an Order and Judgment Entered October 5, 2006 by the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Case No. C 06-01962 JW (San Jose Division)
Honorable James Ware

Joint Brief of Defendants-Appellees

[Raoul D. Kennedy](#) (CA State Bar No. 40892), Joren S. Bass (CA State Bar No. 208143), [Philip A. Leider](#) (CA State Bar No. 229751), Skadden, ARPS, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP, Four Embarcadero Center, Suite 3800, San Francisco, California 94111, Telephone: (415) 984-6400 / Facsimile: (415) 984-2698, Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee, State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, (Counsel for Other Defendants-Appellees Listed On Signature Page).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ... iv

GLOSSARY ... ix

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ... 3

1. The Parties ... 3

2. The Alleged Conspiracy ... 4

3. The Alleged Impact ... 5

4. Proceedings Below ... 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW ... 10

ARGUMENT ... 11

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE ACTION BECAUSE THE INJURY PLAINTIFFS HAVE ALLEGED IS FAR TOO SPECULATIVE AND INSUBSTANTIAL TO CONFER ARTICLE III STANDING ... 11

A. The Only Injury That Plaintiffs Alleged Was Based On Allegedly Poor Quality Claims Adjustment And Plaintiffs Do Not Allege That Their Cars Received Poor Quality Repairs ... 12

B. Even If “The Present” Were Found To Mean “Sometime In The Future,” The Possibility That Plaintiffs Might Receive Poor Quality Auto Parts Would Still Be Too Speculative To Support Article III Standing ... 14

C. Plaintiffs' Other Arguments About Standing Have No Merit ... 24

II. THE RATE-APPROVAL SCHEME EMBODIED IN CHAPTER 9 OF THE CALIFORNIA INSURANCE CODE BARS PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ... 31

A. Plaintiffs' Claims Directly Challenge The Commissioner's Authority By Seeking Retroactive Rate Revision Through A Premium Refund ... 35

B. Under The Analogous Filed Rate Doctrine, Courts Should Not Become Involved In Ratemaking ... 38

C. There Is No “Antitrust Or Unfair Practices” Exception To California's Premium Refund Prohibition ... 40

D. Plaintiffs' “Non-Rate Activity” Argument Is Baseless And Has Been Rejected Repeatedly ... 43

E. Plaintiffs' Non-Insurance Cases Do Not Create A “Non-Rate Activities” Exception To The Premium Refund Prohibition ... 46

F. Donabedian Did Not Create A Right To Recover Paid Premiums Based On Approved Rates. ... 48

CONCLUSION ... 51

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ... 54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ... 55

ADDENDUM OF STATUES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>20th Century Insurance Co. v. Garamendi</u> , 8 Cal. 4th 216 (1994) ...	9
<u>Amey, Inc. v. Gulf Abstract & Title, Inc.</u> , 758 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1985) ...	26, 27
<u>Avery v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</u> , 835 N.E.2d 801 (Ill. 2005) ...	21, 22
<u>Best Life Assurance Co. of California v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</u> , 281 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2002)20
<u>Cellular Plus v. Superior Court</u> , 14 Cal. App. 4th 1224 (1993) ...	46
<u>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</u> , 20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999) ...	40
<u>City of El Paso v. Darbyshire Steel Co.</u> , 575 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1978) ...	27, 28, 29
<u>City of Kirkwood v. Union Electric Co.</u> , 671 F.2d 1173 (8th Cir. 1982) ...	41
<u>Clark v. McDonald's Corp.</u> , 213 F.R.D. 198 (D.N.J. 2003) ...	23
<u>Collins v. International Dairy Queen</u> , 186 F.R.D. 689 (M.D. Ga. 1999) ...	28
<u>County of Stanislaus v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</u> , 114 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 1997) ...	48
<u>Doe v. Blue Cross Blue Shield, of Maryland, Inc.</u> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 398 (D. Md. 2001) ...	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 25
<u>Donabedian v. Mercury Insurance Co.</u> , 116 Cal. App. 4th 968 (2004) ...	49, 50
<u>Farmers Insurance Exchange v. Superior Court</u> , 137 Cal. App. 4th 842 (2006) ...	32
<u>Firemen's Fund Insurance Co. v. City of Lodi</u> , 302 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2002) ...	10
<u>Gallivan v. AT&T Corp.</u> , 124 Cal. App. 4th 1377 (2004) ...	38
<u>Gilchrist v. State Farm Mutual Insurance Co.</u> , 390 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2004). ...	23, 35, 44, 45, 46
<u>Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp.</u> , No. 97 C 6788, 1998 WL 60878 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 4, 1998) ...	48
<u>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.</u> , 954 F.2d 485 (8th Cir. 1992) ...	41
<u>Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan East, Inc.</u> , 333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003) ...	17, 18, 19, 20
<u>Image Technical Services, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</u> , 1994 WL 508735 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 1994) ...	29
<u>Impress Communications v. Unumprovident Corp.</u> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 1053 (C.D. Cal. 2003) ...	15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 23, 26
<u>In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litigation</u> , 193 F.R.D. 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2000). ...	28

[*In re Bridgestone/Firestone Inc., Tires Products Liability Litigation*, 155 F. Supp. 2d 1069 \(S.D. Ind. 2001\)](#) ... 23

[*In re Domestic Air Transportation Antitrust Litigation*, 137 F.R.D. 677 \(N.D. Ga. 1991\)](#) ... 27

[*In re Lower Lake Erie Iron Ore Antitrust Litigation*, 998 F.2d 1144 \(3d Cir. 1993\)](#) ... 47, 48

[*In re Managed Care Litigation*, 150 F. Supp. 2d 1330 \(S.D. Fla. 2001\)](#) ... 22, 23

[*In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation*, 280 F.3d 124 \(2d Cir. 2001\)](#) ... 28

[*In re Wholesale Electricity Antitrust Cases I & II*, No. D047697, 2007 WL 572249 \(Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 26, 2007\)](#) ... 40

[*Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Sales, Inc. v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.*, 677 F.2d 1045 \(5th Cir. 1982\)](#) ... 28

[*Karlin v. Zalta*, 154 Cal. App. 3d 953 \(1984\)](#) ... 41

[*Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.*, 232 F.3d 979 \(9th Cir. 2000\)](#) ... 47

[*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 \(1992\)](#) ... 14, 20, 22

[*Maiorano v. Aetna, Inc.*, 221 F.3d 472 \(3d Cir. 2000\)](#) ... 18, 19, 21, 25

[*Manufacturers Life Insurance Co. v. Superior Court*, 10 Cal. 4th 257 \(1995\)](#) ... 41

[*Morales v. Attorneys' Title Insurance Fund, Inc.*, 983 F. Supp. 1418 \(S.D. Fla. 1997\)](#) ... 46

[*National Macaroni Manufacturers Ass'n v. FTC*, 345 F.2d 421 \(7th Cir. 1965\)](#) ... 30, 31

[*Public Utility District No. 1 of Grays Harbor County Washington v. Idacorp, Inc.*, 379 F.3d 641 \(9th Cir. 2004\)](#) ... 39, 40

[*Richards v. FleetBoston Financial Corp.*, 427 F. Supp. 2d 150 \(D. Conn. 2006\)](#) ... 14

[*Rubin v. Green*, 4 Cal. 4th 1187 \(1993\)](#) ... 41

[*RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley*, 371 F.3d 1137 \(9th Cir. 2004\)](#) ... 30

[*Spanish Speaking Citizens' Foundation, Inc. v. Low*, 85 Cal. App. 4th 1179 \(2000\)](#) ... 9

[*Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors*, 266 F.3d 979 \(9th Cir. 2001\)](#) ... 10

[*Steckman v. Heart Brewing, Inc.*, 143 F.3d 1293 \(9th Cir. 1998\)](#) ... 10

[*Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency*, 322 F.3d 1064 \(9th Cir. 2003\)](#) ... 11

[*Transmission Agency of Northern California v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.*, 295 F.3d 918 \(9th Cir. 2002\)](#) ... 38, 40

[Ultimax.com, Inc. v. PPL Energy Plus, LLC, 378 F.3d 303 \(3d Cir. 2004\)](#) ... 48

[United States v. \\$22,474.00 in U.S. Currency, 246 F.3d 1212 \(9th Cir. 2001\)](#) ... 30

[Walker v. Allstate Indemnity Co., 77 Cal. App. 4th 750 \(2000\)](#) ... 10, 33, 35, 38, 42, 43, 49, 50

[Wegoland, Ltd. v. NYNEX Corp., 806 F. Supp. 1112 \(S.D.N.Y. 1992\)](#) ... 46

STATUTES

[15 U.S.C. § 1012](#) ... 44

[Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16720](#). ... 5

[Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200](#) ... 4

[Cal. Ins. Code § 1858\(a\)](#) ... 33

[Cal. Ins. Code § 1860.1](#) ... 34

[Cal. Ins. Code § 1860.2](#) ... 34

[Cal. Ins. Code § 1861.01\(c\)](#). ... 32

[Cal. Ins. Code § 1861.05\(a\)](#). ... 32, 33

[Cal. Ins. Code § 1861.05\(b\)](#) ... 32

[Cal. Ins. Code § 1861.055\(b\)](#) ... 33, 35

[Cal. Ins. Code § 1861.10](#) ... 33

[Cal. Ins. Code §§ 1850-1861.16](#) ... 32

[Cal. Code Regs. tit. 10, § 2695.8\(g\)](#) ... 30
